
EVACUEES who attended HIGH LITTLETON SCHOOL 
 

It is doubtful whether a full list exists of Evacuees, who were sent to High Littleton and Hallatrow during World 

War II.  However, it is possible to extract from the Admission Register of High Littleton School details of the 118 

Evacuees who entered the school, as the head teacher helpfully identified those concerned with * or E.  As well as 

Evacuees sent by local authorities there were also "Private Evacuees". On the instructions of the Chief Education 

Officer these were to be treated as "Migrants" and for statistical purposes were to be dealt with as local children.  

One could hazard a good guess as to who most of these Private Evacuees were but the records do not provide 

confirmation.  Of course, there would have been many more who did not attend the school, of whom no record has 

been found, including large groups like Monteagle School, which evacuated with its own teachers and set up school 

in the Church Hall (Church House) and also LCC groups, who were taught separately.   

 

The list below includes only those pupils of High Littleton School positively identified as Evacuees. The 

information for each pupil is shown in the following format: Name in Full, (Date of Birth, Name of Parent or 

Guardian), Home address (Last School, if any), Address in High Littleton, Date entered School, Last attendance, 

Cause of leaving. The children have been listed in the order in which they appear in the Register - i.e. chronological 

order. Four of these children had attended High Littleton School on a previous occasion before evacuation. Many 

children only remained in High Littleton for a short time before returning to their homes.  Some of these were 

evacuated again months later. The list is repeated in alphabetical order at the end. 

 

CHRONOLOGICAL LIST 
PAYNE Margaret Ruth (born 29 Nov 1928, Fred), Hornsey (Campsbourne, Hornsey), Lyndhurst, High St, HL, 

admitted 18 Sep 1939, left same day, returned to Hornsey. 

PAYNE Freda Mabel (born 9 Aug 1932, Fred), Hornsey (Campsbourne, Hornsey), Lyndhurst, High St, HL, 

admitted 18 Sep 1939, left same day, returned to Hornsey. 

PYE Rose Irene (born 2 Jan 1927, Alfred), 131 Broomhill Rd, Brislington (St. Luke's, Paddington), Yukon Place, 

HL, admitted 18 Sep 1939, left 22 Sep 1939 to attend Senior School. 

HUGHES Eileen (born 24 Jun 1934, Walter), 141 Brookscroft Rd, Fulbourne Rd, Walthamstow (Chapel End, 

Walthamstow), c/o Mrs EVANS, New Rd, HL, admitted 18 Sep 1939, left 3 Nov 1939, returned to Walthamstow. 

WOODS Ronald (born 14 Oct 1934, George), 44 Kitsbury Rd, Berkhamstead, Hertford (None), c/o Mrs EVANS, 

New Rd, HL, admitted 18 Sep 1939, left 3 Nov 1939, returned to Loughton.  

CHESTER Leslie Mavis (born 28 Dec 1931, Wallace), 12 Selbourne Ave, Tolworth, Surbiton (Tolworth, Surrey), 

c/o Mr TAVINER, New Rd, HL, admitted 18 Sep 1939, left 19 Nov 1939, returned to London.  As Leslie Marian 

CHESTER, dau. of Walter, Greyfield, Clutton, she had previously attended HL School (coming from Tolworth 

Infants, Surbiton) from 6 Sep 1937 to 22 Oct 1937, when she returned to London. 

WOODS Leonard (born 6 Sep 1929, George), 44 Kitsbury Rd, Berkhamstead, Hertford (Chapel End, 

Walthamstow), c/o Mrs EVANS, New Rd, HL, admitted 18 Sep 1939, left 3 Nov 1939, returned to Loughton. 

GATWARD Alan (born 16 May 1930, Percy), 34 Southview Rd, Loughton (Staples Rd, Loughton), c/o C. 

MAGGS, High St, HL, admitted 18 Sep 1939, left 2 Nov 1939, returned to Loughton.   He was readmitted 15 Oct 

1940 from Staples Rd. School, Loughton, giving his home address as 33 Southview, Loughton, Essex, lived c/o Mrs 

MAGGS, High St, HL, left 6 Jun 1941 and returned to Loughton. 

BUKIN Douglas (born 5 Aug 1929, Joseph), 50 H[unreadable], Chingford (New Rd. School, Chingford), c/o Miss 

GARRETT, New Rd, HL, admitted 18 Sep 1939, left 2 Aug 1940, returned to Chingford. 

CHESTER Vincent Edward (born 28 Mar 1929, Wallace), 12 Selbourne Avenue, Tolworth, Surbiton (Tolworth, 

Surrey), c/o Mr TAVINER, New Rd, HL, admitted 18 Sep 1939, left 19 Nov 1939, returned to London. 

CHESTER Peter John (born 3 Sep 1932, Wallace), 12 Selbourne Avenue, Tolworth, Surbiton (Tolworth, Surrey), 

c/o Mr TAVINER, New Rd, HL, admitted 18 Sep 1939, left 19 Nov 1939, returned to London. 

CHESTER Eileen (born 22 Jun 1934, Wallace), 12 Selbourne Avenue, Tolworth, Surbiton (Tolworth, Surrey), c/o 

Mr TAVINER, New Rd, HL, admitted 18 Sep 1939, left 19 Nov 1939, returned to London. 

BROWN Vera (born 28 Apr 1932, Leonard), 7 Alveston Avenue, Kenton, Middx. (Priestmead, Kenton), c/o Miss 

CARTER, Church Barton, HL, admitted 18 Sep 1939, left 9 Nov 1939, returned to London. 

HUTCHINSON Eva Doreen (born 15 Aug 1929, Frederick), 40 Waterfall Rd, New Southgate, London N11 

(Garfield Junior, New Southgate), c/o Mrs MAGGS, New Rd, HL, admitted 21 Sep 1939, left 25 Oct 1939, returned 

to London. 

ENGLISH Jeannette Margaret (born 21 Nov 1934, Peter), 17a Paituned Rd, Balham (Cavendish Rd, Balham), 

Osmunda, Hallatrow, admitted 3 Oct 1939, left 26 Oct 1939, returned to London. 



ENGLISH Doreen (born 5 Jul 1928, Peter), 17a Paituned Rd, Balham (Cavendish Rd, Balham), Osmunda, 

Hallatrow, admitted 3 Oct 1939, left 6 Oct 1939 to go to Senior School. 

WAUGH Eric William (born 15 Dec 1929, Gilbert), 19 Lime Tree Grove, Shirley, Croydon (Shirley, Croydon), 

c/o Mrs GORE, Greyfield, HL, admitted 9 Oct 1939, left 22 Dec 1939, returned to Croydon. 

HARES Kenneth Ashton (born 3 Oct 1935, Gilbert), Old Malt House, St. Margolam, Deal, Kent (None), New Rd, 

HL, admitted 3 Jun 1940, left 20 Dec 1940, returned to Deal. 

SMITH Joan (born 6 Sep 1934, William), Deal, Kent (None), 5 Council Houses, HL, admitted 11 Jun 1940, left 14 

Jun 1940, removed to Clutton. 

CLARE Dorothy (born 20 May 1934, William), 51 Willoughby Close, Headley Park, Bristol 3 (Bedminster Down, 

Bristol), Greyfield Rd, HL, admitted 4 Jul 1940, left 12 Jul 1940, returned to Bedminster.   She was readmitted on 

10 Dec 1940 from Bedminster Down School, lived at Greyfield Rd, HL and left 23 Jul 1941, returning to Bristol. 

CLARE Joan (born 2 May 1932, William), 51 Willoughby Close, Headley Park, Bristol 3 (Bedminster Down, 

Bristol), Greyfield Rd, HL, admitted 4 Jul 1940, left 12 Jul 1940, returned to Bedminster.   She was readmitted on 

10 Dec 1940 from Bedminster Down School, lived at Greyfield Rd, HL and left 23 Jul 1941, returning to Bristol. 

CARTER Angela Mary (born 23 Jul 1932, Harry), 71 Windermere Rd, Patchway, Bristol (Patchway Junior, 

Bristol), c/o Mrs CARTER, High St, HL, admitted 8 Jul 1940, left 14 Feb 1941, returned to Bristol. 

CARTER Marjorie Isabel (born 17 Sep 1934, Harry), 71 Windermere Rd, Patchway, Bristol (Patchway Infant, 

Bristol), c/o Mrs CARTER, High St, HL, admitted 8 Jul 1940, left 14 Feb 1941, returned to Bristol. 

COOK Brian (born 2 Apr 1932, Albert), 68 Runswick Rd, Brislington, Bristol (Knowle College, Bristol), 

Rosedale, HL, admitted 3 Sep 1940, left 5 Dec 1941, returned to Bristol. 

HOLE Brian (born 17 Jul 1935, Reginald), 24 Malefant St, Cathays, Cardiff (Gladstone, Cardiff), Glencoe, HL, 

admitted 3 Sep 1940, left 21 Dec 1945, returned to Cardiff. 

DITE Brian (born 13 Aug 1933, Florence), 18 Warren St, Plymouth (Morice Town, Devonport), Rotcombe, HL, 

admitted 3 Sep 1940, left 23 Dec 1944 to go to Senior School. 

CARTER Ralph (born 6 Oct 1929, Harry), 71 Windermere Rd, Patchway, Bristol (Patchway Council, Bristol), 

Louvain, HL, admitted 3 Sep 1940, left 20 Dec 1940 to go to Senior School. 

YEANDEL John (born 5 Mar 1935, Samuel), Horfield Common, Horfield (Sheridan Rd, Horfield), c/o Mrs FORD, 

Crossways, HL, admitted 3 Sep 1940, left 13 Jan 1941 to go to Clutton School. 

WEEKS Edna Molly (born 27 Apr 1932, Henry John), 12 Eversley Crescent, St. Leonards (St. Paul's, St. 

Leonard's), Halcyon House, HL, admitted 24 Sep 1940, left 4 Dec 1940, returned to Hastings. 

GARLICK Ruby (born 12 Oct 1934, Sidney), 19 Cooper Rd, Dudden Hill Lane, Willesden, London NW 10 

(Cooper Rd, Willesden), Mill House, Hallatrow, admitted 30 Sep 1940, left 31 Mar 1941 to join London County 

Council Group.   She was readmitted 22 Sep 1941 (from Dudden Hill Infants, Willesden), lived at Mill House, 

Hallatrow and left 11 May 1945, returning to London. 

MILLER Robert (born 18 May 1932, Daisy), 8 Chipstead Gardens, Cricklewood (Alexandra Orphanage, Reading), 

c/o WEEKS, Hallatrow, admitted 7 Oct 1940, left 11 Oct 1940 to join LCC Group in village. 

LIPPIATT Richard Carey (born 24 Feb 1931, Edward), The Grounds Farm, Honeybourne, Worcs. (Weston sub 

Edge, Worcs,) c/o Brook Farm, Hallatrow, admitted 14 Oct 1940, left 25 Nov 1941 to go to Marshfield. 

LIPPIATT Margery Helen (born 23 Oct 1934, Edward), The Grounds Farm, Honeybourne, Worcs. (Weston sub 

Edge, Worcs,) c/o Brook Farm, Hallatrow, admitted 14 Oct 1940, left 25 Nov 1941 to go to Marshfield. 

GRACE Edna (born 30 May 1936, Albert E.), 108a Pollock Rd, New Kent Rd, Walworth, London, SE17 (None), 

c/o Mrs WEBSTER, Sperring's Barton, HL, admitted 14 Oct 1940, left 28 Mar 1941 to join LCC Group. 

KNOWLTON Charles (born 7 Sep 1934, Charles), 8 Densby Terrace, Camden Town, London NW (St. Michael's, 

Arlington Rd, Camden Town), c/o Mrs WEBSTER, Sperring's Barton, HL, admitted 14 Oct 1940, left 31 Mar 1941 

to join LCC Group.   He was readmitted 22 Sep 1941 (from St. Michael's Infants, Arlington Rd, Camden Town), 

lived at Sperring's Barton, HL and left 1 Apr 1942 to go to Timsbury. 

WILLIAMS Leslie (born 10 May 1936, Walter), 93 Leighton Rd, Kentish Town, London NW (None), c/o 

Vicarage, HL, admitted 14 Oct 1940, left 31 Mar 1941 to join LCC Group.   He was readmitted 22 Sep 1941, not 

having attended school in the meantime, lived at The Vicarage, HL and left 6 Jul 1945, returning to London. 

STALLION Ronald (born 17 Aug 1935, George), 10 Densby Terrace, Camden Town, London NW (St. Michael's, 

Arlington Rd, Camden Town), c/o Mrs PLENTY, School House, HL, admitted 14 Oct 1940, left 31 Mar 1941 to 

join LCC Group. 

STALLION Richard (born 9 Feb 1937, George), 10 Densby Terrace, Camden Town, London NW (None), c/o Mrs 

PLENTY, School House, HL, admitted 14 Oct 1940, left 31 Mar 1941 to join LCC Group. 

WESCOMBE Sylvia Jean (born 23 Jan 1936, Frederick), 17 Lysia Rd, Fulham, London SW (None), Mrs FORD, 

194 Greyfield, Clutton, admitted 21 Oct 1940, left 1 Nov 1940, returned to Fulham. 



RANSOME Lydia (born 31 Jul 1935, Lewis), 64 Churchhill Rd, West Ham, London E16 (Prince Regent Lane 

Infants, West Ham), Crossways, HL, admitted 4 Nov 1940, left 31 Mar 1941 to join LCC Group.   She was 

readmitted 22 Sep 1941, not having attended school in the meantime, lived at Crossways, near Timsbury and left 4 

Nov 1941, when she went to Burnham. 

RANSOME Sheila (born 31 Jan 1937, Lewis), 64 Churchhill Rd, West Ham, London E16 (None), Crossways, HL, 

admitted 4 Nov 1940, left 31 Mar 1941 to join LCC Group.  She was readmitted 22 Sep 1941 (with birthday as 31 

Mar 1937), not having attended school in the meantime, lived at Crossways, near Timsbury and left 27 Oct 1941 as 

under age. 

DENNIS Jean Elizabeth (born 2 May 1935, George), 117 Filton Park, Patchway (Timsbury Junior), Clutton Hill, 

HL, admitted 4 Nov 1940, left 20 Dec 1940 to go to Clutton School.  

JARVIS Margaret Audrey (born 24 Aug 1935, Ernest), 15 Markmanor Avenue, Walthamstow, London E17 

(Sybourne St, Leyton), c/o Mrs DAVIS, New Rd, HL, admitted 18 Nov 1940, left 31 Mar 1941 to join LCC Group. 

WELLS Peter (born 19 May 1936, Sidney), 11 Hughenden Rd, Clifton, Bristol (None), High Littleton House, HL, 

admitted 27 Nov 1940, left 13 Dec 1940 as under age. 

WELLS Daphne (born 14 Jul 1933, Sidney), 11 Hughenden Rd, Clifton, Bristol (Torwood House, Redland), High 

Littleton House, HL, admitted 27 Nov 1940, left 29 Jan 1941, returned to Bristol. 

MOON James (born 14 Apr 1932, William Frank), 5 Footshill Rd, Kingswood, Bristol (High St, Kingswod), 5 

Council Houses, HL, admitted 9 Dec 1940, left 6 Nov 1942 to go to Secondary School.   He was readmitted 25 Jan 

1943 (from Midsomer Norton Secondary School), lived at Rotcombe, HL and left 29 Jun 1943 to go to Senior 

School. 

SMITH Graham John (born 14 Feb 1935, Philip), 22 Meadow St, Avonmouth (Avonmouth Junior), 9 Council 

Houses, HL, admitted 9 Dec 1940, left 6 Jan 1941, returned to Bristol. 

CLACK Brian (born 8 Apr 1934, Henry), 56 Crossways Rd, Knowle (Knowle Park, Bristol), c/o Mrs NASH, 

Church Hill, HL, admitted 9 Dec 1940, left 9 Jan 1942, returned to Bristol.   He had previously attended HL School 

(coming from Knowle) from 20 Jul 1939 to 28 Jul 1939, when he returned to Bristol.   On this occasion his birthdate 

was given as 8 Apr 1935, Mrs BOULTON is shown as Guardian and he lived at Church Hill, HL. 

DAVIS John Herbert (born 16 Jun 1931, Thomas), 25 Footshill, Kingswood, Bristol (Hanham Abbots Council 

School), c/o Mrs JEFFREY, Halcyon House, HL, admitted 9 Dec 1940, left 6 Nov 1942 to go to Secondary School. 

BARNES June Margaret (born 1 Sep 1930, Clifford), 17 Bruce Rd, Greenbank, Bristol 5 (Coombe Rd, Eastville), 

c/o Mrs PANES, Hallatrow, admitted 9 Dec 1940, left 13 Jan 1941, returned to Bristol. 

BARNES Jeffrey Clifford (born 12 Sep 1933, Clifford), 17 Bruce Rd, Greenbank, Bristol 5 (Greenbank, Bristol), 

c/o Mrs PANES, Hallatrow, admitted 9 Dec 1940, left 13 Jan 1941, returned to Bristol. 

LEWIS Avis (born 28 Aug 1930, Thomas), 30 Prospect Avenue, Charlton Rd, Kingswood (Two Mile Hill, Bristol), 

Lansdown Place, HL, admitted 6 Jan 1941, left 23 Dec 1941 to go to Senior School. 

LEWIS Jack (born 7 Apr 1932, Thomas), 30 Prospect Avenue, Charlton Rd, Kingswood (Two Mile Hill, Bristol), 

Lansdown Place, HL, admitted 6 Jan 1941, left 22 May 1942, returned to Bristol. 

LEWIS Hazel (born 15 Oct 1935, Thomas), 30 Prospect Avenue, Charlton Rd, Kingswood (Two Mile Hill, 

Bristol), Lansdown Place, HL, admitted 6 Jan 1941, left 22 May 1942, returned to Bristol. 

PACKER Esme Helene (born 5 Dec 1935, Leslie), 16 Hillside Avenue, Kingswood (Two Mile Hill, Bristol), 10 

Council Houses, HL, admitted 6 Jan 1941, left 31 Jan 1941, returned to Bristol.  

BIRSH Edwin Peter Anthony (born 13 Aug 1930, Edwin), 20 Eastbury Rd, Fishponds (Dr BELL's, Fishponds), 

c/o Mrs LANGLEY, Greyfield, admitted 6 Jan 1941, left 23 Dec 1941 to go to Senior School. 

KERSLAKE Kenneth (born 17 Sep 1933, Thomas), Lansdown Hotel, Clifton Rd, Bristol (Christchurch, Clifton), 

c/o Mrs CLEAVES, Rotcombe, HL, admitted 6 Jan 1941, left 26 Jan 1942, returned to Bristol. 

KERSLAKE Thomas (born 17 Apr 1932, Thomas), Lansdown Hotel, Clifton Rd, Bristol (Christchurch, Clifton), 

c/o Mrs CLEAVES, Rotcombe, HL, admitted 6 Jan 1941, left 26 Jan 1942, returned to Bristol. 

KIBBLE Jean (born 17 Mar 1932, Harold), 68 St. Luke's Crescent, Totterdown, Bristol (Windmill Hill, Bristol), 

c/o Mrs EVANS, 2 Council Houses, HL, admitted 6 Jan 1941, left 1 Aug 1941, went to Paulton. 

EWINGS Gordon (born 24 Dec 1930, William), 1 Belle Vue Park, Brislington (C.E. School, Brislington), Mill 

House, Hallatrow, admitted 6 Jan 1941, left 27 Jan 1941, returned to Bristol. 

MILLER John (born 28 Jan 1935, William), 56 Alison Rd, Brislington (Wick Rd, Brislington), c/o Mrs CLARE, 

Greyfield Rd, admitted 6 Jan 1941, left 30 Jan 1941, returned to Bristol. 

SEYMOUR Terry (born 2 Mar 1935, Edward), 18 Prospect Avenue, Kingswood (Two Mile Hill, Bristol), 29 

Rotcombe, HL, admitted 8 Jan 1941, left 27 Jan 1941, returned to Bristol.   He was readmitted 16 Jun 1941 (from 

Two Mile Hill), lived c/o Mrs PEEK, Council Houses, Hallatrow and left 5 Dec 1941, returning to Bristol.  

PADFIELD Joyce Evelyn (born 18 May 1931, Harry), 18 Prospect Avenue, Kingswood (Two Mile Hill, Bristol), 



29 Rotcombe, HL, admitted 8 Jan 1941, left 24 Jan 1941, returned to Bristol.   She was readmitted 2 Sep 1941 (from 

Two Mile Hill School), lived c/o Mrs PEEK, 6 Council Houses, Hallatrow and left 5 Dec 1941, returning to Bristol.   

She had previously attended HL School (coming from Two Mile Hill School) from 19 Sep 1939 to 6 Feb 1940 and 

lived c/o Mrs BROOKS, Brick Cottages, HL before returning to Bristol. 

WILLIAMS Junita (born 17 Apr 1932, Gilbert), 50 Vicarage Rd, Whitehall, Bristol (Whitehall), c/o Mrs 

WILLIAMS, Zion Place, admitted 14 Jan 1941, left 15 Jan 1941, returned to Bristol. 

WILLIAMS Anthony (born 4 Apr 1935, Gilbert), 50 Vicarage Rd, Whitehall, Bristol (Whitehall), c/o Mrs 

WILLIAMS, Zion Place, admitted 14 Jan 1941, left 15 Jan 1941, returned to Bristol. 

JARRETT Audrey (born 7 Jun 1931, George), 35 Downend Rd, Fishponds, Bristol (Wendover, Downend), The 

Cottage, The Batch, HL, admitted 14 Jan 1941, left 28 Jan 1941, returned to Bristol. 

JARRETT Raymond (born 7 Apr 1935, George), 35 Downend Rd, Fishponds, Bristol (Wendover, Downend), The 

Cottage, The Batch, HL, admitted 14 Jan 1941, left 28 Jan 1941, returned to Bristol. 

COOK Mary Rose (born 29 Sep 1931, Ivor), 17 Grove Park Rd, Brislington (Wick Rd, Brislington), c/o Mrs 

GILLARD, Star Cottages, HL, admitted 20 Jan 1941, left 3 Mar 1941, returned to Bristol. 

EDBROOKE John Michael (born 19 Nov 1933, Philip), 72 Harrow Rd, Brislington (Norton House Preparatory, 

West Harptree), Heighgrove, HL, admitted 10 Feb 1941, left 30 Jan 1942, returned to Bristol. 

VEASEY John (born 27 Jul 1936, Frederick), 53 Jubilee Rd, Knowle, Bristol (None), c/o Mrs J. FILER, New Rd, 

HL, admitted 13 Feb 1941, left 14 Feb 1941, returned to Bristol. 

PERROTT Royston Cyril (born 30 Mar 1930, Frederick), 8 Victoria Terrace, St. Philip's, Bristol (St. Silas' Junior, 

Bristol), c/o Mrs SMITH, 40 Mearns, HL, admitted 3 Mar 1941, left 30 Jun 1941 to go to Senior School. 

PERROTT Graham Albert (born 6 Oct 1932 Frederick), 8 Victoria Terrace, St. Philip's, Bristol (St. Silas' Junior, 

Bristol), c/o Mrs SMITH, 40 Mearns, HL, admitted 3 Mar 1941, left 29 Jul 1943, returned to Bristol. 

BARRY Jean Florence (born 25 Dec 1929, Alfred), 19 Park St, Easton Rd, Bristol (Easton Rd. Junior, Bristol), 

Bungay's Hill Farm, HL, admitted 22 Apr 1941, left 23 May 1941, returned to Bristol. 

LANSDOWN Brian (born 11 Aug 1931, Benjamin), 63 Hill St, Totterdown, Bristol (Knowle Junior, Bristol), 

Bungay's Hill Farm, HL, admitted 22 Apr 1941, left 6 Mar 1942, returned to Bristol. 

BAILEY Rodney Edward (born 24 Oct 1932, Harold), Redcliffe Lodge, Bath Rd, Bristol 4 (Knowle Junior, 

Bristol), c/o Mrs YOUNG, Church Hill, HL, admitted 22 Apr 1941, left 23 May 1941, returned to Bristol. 

CLARE Daphne Ann (born 24 Feb 1937, William), 51 Willoughby Close, Headley Park, Bristol (None), Greyfield 

Rd, HL, admitted 22 Apr 1941, left 23 Jul 1941, returned to Bristol. 

PERRY Shirley Mary (born 10 May 1936, William), 118 St. Mark's Rd, Eastville, Bristol (None), New Rd, HL, 

admitted 24 Apr 1941, left 25 Jul 1947 to go to Timsbury Modern School. 

DAVIES Margaret Rosalie (born 10 May 1936, William), 118 St. Mark's Rd, Eastville, Bristol (None), New Rd, 

HL, admitted 22 Apr 1941, left 25 Jul 1947 to go to Timsbury Modern School. 

HAYNES Kenneth (born 15 Apr 1936, --), 11 Whitby Rd, Brislington, Bristol (None), c/o Mrs PREDDY, 48 

Mearns, HL, admitted 22 Apr 1941, left 16 May 1941, returned to Bristol. 

CROTTY Donald (born 4 Oct 1935, Albert), 28 John St, Easton, Bristol (Lower Easton, Bristol), 29 Rotcombe, 

HL, admitted 28 Apr 1941, left 20 Jun 1941, returned to Bristol.  

MORGAN Edward (born 7 Sep 1932, Fred), 22 Bannerman Rd, Easton, Bristol (Lower Easton, Bristol), 29 

Rotcombe, HL, admitted 28 Apr 1941, left 20 Oct 1942, returned to Bristol. 

ARMITAGE Malcolm Anthony (born 7 Jan 1938, Malcolm Douglas), Sunnyside, Eastwood Rd, St. Anne's, 

Bristol (None), School House, HL, admitted 28 Apr 1941, left 11 Jul 1941 as under age. 

FORWARD Joyce (born 21 Sep 1933, John), 16 Dartmoor Rd, Bedminster, Bristol (South Street, Bristol), c/o Mrs 

RAPPS, New Rd, HL, admitted 28 Apr 1941, left 18 Sep 1941, returned to Bristol. 

FORWARD Roy (born 5 Sep 1930, John), 16 Dartmoor Rd, Bedminster, Bristol (South Street, Bristol), c/o Mrs 

RAPPS, New Rd, HL, admitted 28 Apr 1941, left 18 Sep 1941, returned to Bristol. 

CAVILL Mary (born 12 Sep 1931, Charles), 23 Grove Leaze, Shirehampton, Bristol (RC School, Shirehampton), 

c/o Mrs TAVINER, Greyfield Rd, admitted 5 May 1941, left 20 May 1941, returned to Bristol. 

TAYLOR Edward Bernard (born 20 Sep 1930, Roland), 16 Knighton Rd, Southmead, Bristol (Fonthill Rd, 

Southmead), 37 Mearns, HL, admitted 6 May 1941, left 14 May 1941, returned to Bristol. 

STEPHENS Caroline (born 8 Jan 1931, John), 150 Ashley Rd, Bristol (St. Barnabas, Bristol), c/o Mrs WYATT, 

The Buildings, Hallatrow, admitted 7 May 1941, left 16 May 1941, returned to Bristol.  

HELPS Leslie (born 3 Aug 1930, Christopher), 26 Tredegar Rd, Fishponds (Dr. BELL's, Fishponds), 25 Rotcombe, 

HL, admitted 13 May 1941, left 31 Jul 1941, returned to Bristol. 

HELPS Iris (born 22 May 1932, Christopher), 26 Tredegar Rd, Fishponds (Dr. BELL's, Fishponds), 25 Rotcombe, 

HL, admitted 13 May 1941, left 31 Jul 1941, returned to Bristol. 



HELPS Kenneth (born 30 Jun 1935, Christopher), 26 Tredegar Rd, Fishponds (Dr. BELL's, Fishponds), 25 

Rotcombe, HL, admitted 13 May 1941, left 31 Jul 1941, returned to Bristol. 

GREEN Roy (born 18 Feb 1935, Edward), 30 Elmore Rd, Horfield (Filton Avenue, Bristol), c/o Mrs DIX, Council 

Houses, HL, admitted 26 May 1941, left 22 Jan 1943, returned to Bristol. 

PADFIELD Jean Mary (born 11 Jan 1934, Harry), 18 Prospect Avenue, Kingswood (Two Mile Hill, Bristol), c/o 

Mrs BRIDGES, Rotcombe, HL, admitted 30 Jun 1941, left 1 Aug 1941, returned to Bristol.   She had previously 

attended HL School (coming from Two Mile Hill School) from 9 Oct 1939 to 6 Feb 1940, living at Rotcombe, HL 

until returning to Bristol.   

STOCKER Ruth Mary (born 28 Dec 1933, Leonard), 150 St. Michael's Hill, Bristol 2 (Fairburn, Napier Rd, 

Bristol & St. George's, Midsomer Norton), c/o Mrs SHERBORNE, Wood Farm, Greyfield, admitted 2 Jul 1941, left 

1 Dec 1942, returned to Bristol. 

LOADER Constance (born 25 Jan 1931, Beatrice), 3 Shrewsbury Rd, New Southgate, London N11 (Monteagle 

Junior Girls, Barking), c/o Mrs V. WOODWARD, Batcombe, HL, admitted 22 Sep 1941, left 30 Jun 1942 to go to 

Senior School. 

LOADER Anthony (born 5 Feb 1934, Beatrice), 3 Shrewsbury Rd, New Southgate, London N11 (Monteagle 

Infants, Barking), c/o Mrs V. WOODWARD, Batcombe, HL, admitted 22 Sep 1941, left 18 Dec 1942, returned to 

London.   He was readmitted 5 Sep 1944 (from Monteagle, Barking), when his home address was 35 Castle 

Gardens, Dagenham, again lived with Mrs WOODWARD, Batcombe, HL and left 11 May 1945, returning to 

Barking. 

OSBORNE Molly (born 6 Apr 1931, Lawrence), ---- (Monteagle Junior Girls, Barking), 164 Zion Place, Clutton 

Hill, admitted 22 Sep 1941, left 30 Jun 1942 to go to Senior School. 

OSBORNE Jean (born 30 Sep 1932, Lawrence), ---- (Monteagle Junior Girls, Barking), 164 Zion Place, Clutton 

Hill, admitted 22 Sep 1941, left 4 Jun 1943, returned to London. 

OSBORNE Elsie (born 1 Nov 1935, Lawrence), ---- (None), 164 Zion Place, Clutton Hill, admitted 22 Sep 1941, 

left 4 Jun 1943, returned to London. 

RANSOME John (born 24 Apr 1933, Lewis), 64 Churchhill Rd, West Ham, London E16 (Prince Regent Lane 

Infants, West Ham), Crossways, nr. Timsbury, admitted 22 Sep 1941, left 23 Dec 1941, went to Burnham. 

RANSOME Olive (born 17 Nov 1931, Lewis), 64 Churchhill Rd, West Ham, London E16 (Prince Regent Lane 

Junior Girls, West Ham), Crossways, nr. Timsbury, admitted 22 Sep 1941, left 23 Dec 1941, went to Burnham. 

KENNY Doreen (born 24 Feb 1935, George), 12 Compton St, Plaistow, West Ham, London E16 (Holbrook Rd. 

Infants, West Ham), Mearns, HL, admitted 22 Sep 1941, left 2 Nov 1941, went to Bath.   She was readmitted 2 Oct 

1944 (from Evercreech Junior School), lived at 45 Mearns, HL and left 28 Mar 1945, returning to London. 

CLACK Stuart (born 24 Nov 1936, Henry), 56 Crossways Rd, Knowle (None), Church Hill, HL, admitted 1 Dec 

1941, left 9 Jan 1942, returned to Bristol. 

COOMBS Joan Margaret (born 20 Jul 1933, Harold), 6 Roundhill Park, Bath (South Twerton, Bath), Zion Place, 

Clutton Hill, admitted 6 May 1942, left 21 May 1942, returned to Bath.  She was readmitted 15 Jun 1942 (from 

Triangle School, Oldfield Park), lived at Zion Place, Clutton Hill and left 7 Aug 1942, returning to Bath. 

ESCOTT David (born 2 Jul 1931, Henry), 15 Oriel Grove, Bath (South Twerton, Bath), c/o Mrs BROOKS, 

Mearns, HL, admitted 11 May 1942, left 20 May 1942, returned to Bath. 

ESCOTT Gerald (born 14 Aug 1933, Henry), 15 Oriel Grove, Bath (South Twerton, Bath), c/o Mrs BROOKS, 

Mearns, HL, admitted 11 May 1942, left 22 May 1942, returned to Bath. 

LOXTON Mary (born 11 Feb 1934, Frederick), 25 Lampard's Buildings, Bath (St. Stephen's, Bath), c/o Mrs 

CURTIS, 3 New Council Houses, HL, admitted 11 May 1942, left 22 May 1942, returned to Bath. 

LOXTON John (born 11 Feb 1934, Frederick), 25 Lampard's Buildings, Bath (St. Stephen's, Bath), c/o Mrs 

CURTIS, 3 New Council Houses, HL, admitted 11 May 1942, left 22 May 1942, returned to Bath. 

ESCOTT Rodney (born 16 Oct 1935, Henry), 15 Oriel Grove, Bath (South Twerton, Bath), c/o Mrs BROOKS, 

Mearns, HL, admitted 18 May 1942, left 21 May 1942, returned to Bath. 

MALEK Betty [Hasia] (born 1 May 1937, Woolf), 24 Roundhill Park, Bath (None), Church Hill, HL, admitted 8 

Jun 1942, left 10 Jul 1942, went to Midsomer Norton. 

WINTER Peter William de (born 22 Aug 1933, Geo. WHEELER), Parents at 5 Council Houses, Hallatrow 

(Paulton Junior), c/o Mrs WYATT, Hallatrow, admitted 15 Mar 1943, left 30 Jul 1943, returned to Paulton. 

VERMES Charles Frederick (born 7 Jul 1934, George), 6 Parliament Hill, London NW3 - from Austria 

(Pennyoak, Gerrard's Cross, Bucks.), c/o Mrs CLEAVES, High St, HL, admitted 2 May 1944, left 29 Jun 1945, 

returned to London. 



VERMES Irene Edith (born 14 Dec 1935, George), 6 Parliament Hill, London NW3 - from Austria (Pennyoak, 

Gerrard's Cross, Bucks.), c/o Mrs CLEAVES, High St, HL, admitted 2 May 1944, left 29 Jun 1945, returned to 

London. 

ISAACS Gloria (born 19 Nov 1939, Angelo), 20 Birkbeck Hill, West Dulwich, London SE21  (None), Rotcombe, 

HL, admitted 3 Jul 1944, left 4 Aug 1944, went to Clutton. 

DOWNING Betty Elizabeth Jean (born 13 Jul 1934, Sidney), 90 Loughborough Rd, Lambeth (Cormet Rd, 

Lambeth), c/o Mrs RAPPS, Rotcombe, HL, admitted 17 Jul 1944, left 15 Sep 1944, returned to London. 

LYALL Margaret Isabel (born 21 Dec 1935, Alan), 65 Brudenell Rd, Upper Tooting (Franciscan School, 

Tooting), c/o Mrs HORWOOD, Hope Cottage, HL, admitted 5 Sep 1944, left 26 Oct 1944, returned to London. 

MEZEN Valerie (born 1 May 1938, Francis), 63 Tichfield Rd, Enfield (Chesterfield Rd, Enfield), c/o Mrs 

KIMBER, Bungalow, Paulton Rd, Hallatrow, admitted 5 Sep 1944, left 15 Sep 1944, returned to London. 

FREED George A.F. Geoffrey (born 28 Apr 1934, Frederick), 71 Great Garden's Rd, Gidea Park, Romford 

(Salisbury Rd, Romford), Ivy Cottage, Station Rd, Hallatrow, admitted 1 Nov 1944, left 4 May 1945, returned to 

Romford. 

FRANCIS David Albert (born 1 Apr 1939, Doris), Telegraph Inn, Telegraph Rd, Putney Heath (Paulton Methodist 

Infants), c/o Mrs CLAYTON, Tennis Court Cottages, Hallatrow, admitted 7 Nov 1944, left 28 Nov 1944, went to 

Paulton. 

 

 

EVACUEES IN ALPHABETICAL ORDER 

 

ARMITAGE Malcolm Anthony (born 7 Jan 1938, Malcolm Douglas), Sunnyside, Eastwood Rd, St. Anne's, 

Bristol (None), School House, HL, admitted 28 Apr 1941, left 11 Jul 1941 as under age. 

BAILEY Rodney Edward (born 24 Oct 1932, Harold), Redcliffe Lodge, Bath Rd, Bristol 4 (Knowle Junior, 

Bristol), c/o Mrs YOUNG, Church Hill, HL, admitted 22 Apr 1941, left 23 May 1941, returned to Bristol. 

BARNES Jeffrey Clifford (born 12 Sep 1933, Clifford), 17 Bruce Rd, Greenbank, Bristol 5 (Greenbank, Bristol), 

c/o Mrs PANES, Hallatrow, admitted 9 Dec 1940, left 13 Jan 1941, returned to Bristol. 

BARNES June Margaret (born 1 Sep 1930, Clifford), 17 Bruce Rd, Greenbank, Bristol 5 (Coombe Rd, Eastville), 

c/o Mrs PANES, Hallatrow, admitted 9 Dec 1940, left 13 Jan 1941, returned to Bristol. 

BARRY Jean Florence (born 25 Dec 1929, Alfred), 19 Park St, Easton Rd, Bristol (Easton Rd. Junior, Bristol), 

Bungay's Hill Farm, HL, admitted 22 Apr 1941, left 23 May 1941, returned to Bristol. 

BIRSH Edwin Peter Anthony (born 13 Aug 1930, Edwin), 20 Eastbury Rd, Fishponds (Dr BELL's, Fishponds), 

c/o Mrs LANGLEY, Greyfield, admitted 6 Jan 1941, left 23 Dec 1941 to go to Senior School. 

BROWN Vera (born 28 Apr 1932, Leonard), 7 Alveston Avenue, Kenton, Middx. (Priestmead, Kenton), c/o Miss 

CARTER, Church Barton, HL, admitted 18 Sep 1939, left 9 Nov 1939, returned to London. 

BUKIN Douglas (born 5 Aug 1929, Joseph), 50 H[unreadable], Chingford (New Rd. School, Chingford), c/o Miss 

GARRETT, New Rd, HL, admitted 18 Sep 1939, left 2 Aug 1940, returned to Chingford. 

CARTER Angela Mary (born 23 Jul 1932, Harry), 71 Windermere Rd, Patchway, Bristol (Patchway Junior, 

Bristol), c/o Mrs CARTER, High St, HL, admitted 8 Jul 1940, left 14 Feb 1941, returned to Bristol. 

CARTER Marjorie Isabel (born 17 Sep 1934, Harry), 71 Windermere Rd, Patchway, Bristol (Patchway Infant, 

Bristol), c/o Mrs CARTER, High St, HL, admitted 8 Jul 1940, left 14 Feb 1941, returned to Bristol. 

CARTER Ralph (born 6 Oct 1929, Harry), 71 Windermere Rd, Patchway, Bristol (Patchway Council, Bristol), 

Louvain, HL, admitted 3 Sep 1940, left 20 Dec 1940 to go to Senior School. 

CAVILL Mary (born 12 Sep 1931, Charles), 23 Grove Leaze, Shirehampton, Bristol (RC School, Shirehampton), 

c/o Mrs TAVINER, Greyfield Rd, admitted 5 May 1941, left 20 May 1941, returned to Bristol. 

CHESTER Eileen (born 22 Jun 1934, Wallace), 12 Selbourne Avenue, Tolworth, Surbiton (Tolworth, Surrey), c/o 

Mr TAVINER, New Rd, HL, admitted 18 Sep 1939, left 19 Nov 1939, returned to London. 

CHESTER Leslie Mavis (born 28 Dec 1931, Wallace), 12 Selbourne Ave, Tolworth, Surbiton (Tolworth, Surrey), 

c/o Mr TAVINER, New Rd, HL, admitted 18 Sep 1939, left 19 Nov 1939, returned to London.  As Leslie Marian 

CHESTER, dau. of Walter, Greyfield, Clutton, she had previously attended HL School (coming from Tolworth 

Infants, Surbiton) from 6 Sep 1937 to 22 Oct 1937, when she returned to London. 

CHESTER Peter John (born 3 Sep 1932, Wallace), 12 Selbourne Avenue, Tolworth, Surbiton (Tolworth, Surrey), 

c/o Mr TAVINER, New Rd, HL, admitted 18 Sep 1939, left 19 Nov 1939, returned to London. 

CHESTER Vincent Edward (born 28 Mar 1929, Wallace), 12 Selbourne Avenue, Tolworth, Surbiton (Tolworth, 

Surrey), c/o Mr TAVINER, New Rd, HL, admitted 18 Sep 1939, left 19 Nov 1939, returned to London. 



CLACK Brian (born 8 Apr 1934, Henry), 56 Crossways Rd, Knowle (Knowle Park, Bristol), c/o Mrs NASH, 

Church Hill, HL, admitted 9 Dec 1940, left 9 Jan 1942, returned to Bristol. He had previously attended HL School 

(coming from Knowle) from 20 Jul 1939 to 28 Jul 1939, when he returned to Bristol.   On this occasion his birthdate 

was given as 8 Apr 1935, Mrs BOULTON is shown as Guardian and he lived at Church Hill, HL. 

CLACK Stuart (born 24 Nov 1936, Henry), 56 Crossways Rd, Knowle (None), Church Hill, HL, admitted 1 Dec 

1941, left 9 Jan 1942, returned to Bristol. 

CLARE Daphne Ann (born 24 Feb 1937, William), 51 Willoughby Close, Headley Park, Bristol (None), Greyfield 

Rd, HL, admitted 22 Apr 1941, left 23 Jul 1941, returned to Bristol. 

CLARE Dorothy (born 20 May 1934, William), 51 Willoughby Close, Headley Park, Bristol 3 (Bedminster Down, 

Bristol), Greyfield Rd, HL, admitted 4 Jul 1940, left 12 Jul 1940, returned to Bedminster.   She was readmitted on 

10 Dec 1940 from Bedminster Down School, lived at Greyfield Rd, HL and left 23 Jul 1941, returning to Bristol. 

CLARE Joan (born 2 May 1932, William), 51 Willoughby Close, Headley Park, Bristol 3 (Bedminster Down, 

Bristol), Greyfield Rd, HL, admitted 4 Jul 1940, left 12 Jul 1940, returned to Bedminster.   She was readmitted on 

10 Dec 1940 from Bedminster Down School, lived at Greyfield Rd, HL and left 23 Jul 1941, returning to Bristol. 

COOK Brian (born 2 Apr 1932, Albert), 68 Runswick Rd, Brislington, Bristol (Knowle College, Bristol), 

Rosedale, HL, admitted 3 Sep 1940, left 5 Dec 1941, returned to Bristol. 

COOK Mary Rose (born 29 Sep 1931, Ivor), 17 Grove Park Rd, Brislington (Wick Rd, Brislington), c/o Mrs 

GILLARD, Star Cottages, HL, admitted 20 Jan 1941, left 3 Mar 1941, returned to Bristol. 

COOMBS Joan Margaret (born 20 Jul 1933, Harold), 6 Roundhill Park, Bath (South Twerton, Bath), Zion Place, 

Clutton Hill, admitted 6 May 1942, left 21 May 1942, returned to Bath.  She was readmitted 15 Jun 1942 (from 

Triangle School, Oldfield Park), lived at Zion Place, Clutton Hill and left 7 Aug 1942, returning to Bath. 

CROTTY Donald (born 4 Oct 1935, Albert), 28 John St, Easton, Bristol (Lower Easton, Bristol), 29 Rotcombe, 

HL, admitted 28 Apr 1941, left 20 Jun 1941, returned to Bristol.  

DAVIES Margaret Rosalie (born 10 May 1936, William), 118 St. Mark's Rd, Eastville, Bristol (None), New Rd, 

HL, admitted 22 Apr 1941, left 25 Jul 1947 to go to Timsbury Modern School. 

DAVIS John Herbert (born 16 Jun 1931, Thomas), 25 Footshill, Kingswood, Bristol (Hanham Abbots Council 

School), c/o Mrs JEFFREY, Halcyon House, HL, admitted 9 Dec 1940, left 6 Nov 1942 to go to Secondary School. 

DENNIS Jean Elizabeth (born 2 May 1935, George), 117 Filton Park, Patchway (Timsbury Junior), Clutton Hill, 

HL, admitted 4 Nov 1940, left 20 Dec 1940 to go to Clutton School.  

DITE Brian (born 13 Aug 1933, Florence), 18 Warren St, Plymouth (Morice Town, Devonport), Rotcombe, HL, 

admitted 3 Sep 1940, left 23 Dec 1944 to go to Senior School. 

DOWNING Betty Elizabeth Jean (born 13 Jul 1934, Sidney), 90 Loughborough Rd, Lambeth (Cormet Rd, 

Lambeth), c/o Mrs RAPPS, Rotcombe, HL, admitted 17 Jul 1944, left 15 Sep 1944, returned to London. 

EDBROOKE John Michael (born 19 Nov 1933, Philip), 72 Harrow Rd, Brislington (Norton House Preparatory, 

West Harptree), Heighgrove, HL, admitted 10 Feb 1941, left 30 Jan 1942, returned to Bristol. 

ENGLISH Doreen (born 5 Jul 1928, Peter), 17a Paituned Rd, Balham (Cavendish Rd, Balham), Osmunda, 

Hallatrow, admitted 3 Oct 1939, left 6 Oct 1939 to go to Senior School. 

ENGLISH Jeannette Margaret (born 21 Nov 1934, Peter), 17a Paituned Rd, Balham (Cavendish Rd, Balham), 

Osmunda, Hallatrow, admitted 3 Oct 1939, left 26 Oct 1939, returned to London. 

ESCOTT David (born 2 Jul 1931, Henry), 15 Oriel Grove, Bath (South Twerton, Bath), c/o Mrs BROOKS, 

Mearns, HL, admitted 11 May 1942, left 20 May 1942, returned to Bath. 

ESCOTT Gerald (born 14 Aug 1933, Henry), 15 Oriel Grove, Bath (South Twerton, Bath), c/o Mrs BROOKS, 

Mearns, HL, admitted 11 May 1942, left 22 May 1942, returned to Bath. 

ESCOTT Rodney (born 16 Oct 1935, Henry), 15 Oriel Grove, Bath (South Twerton, Bath), c/o Mrs BROOKS, 

Mearns, HL, admitted 18 May 1942, left 21 May 1942, returned to Bath. 

EWINGS Gordon (born 24 Dec 1930, William), 1 Belle Vue Park, Brislington (C.E. School, Brislington), Mill 

House, Hallatrow, admitted 6 Jan 1941, left 27 Jan 1941, returned to Bristol. 

FORWARD Joyce (born 21 Sep 1933, John), 16 Dartmoor Rd, Bedminster, Bristol (South Street, Bristol), c/o Mrs 

RAPPS, New Rd, HL, admitted 28 Apr 1941, left 18 Sep 1941, returned to Bristol. 

FORWARD Roy (born 5 Sep 1930, John), 16 Dartmoor Rd, Bedminster, Bristol (South Street, Bristol), c/o Mrs 

RAPPS, New Rd, HL, admitted 28 Apr 1941, left 18 Sep 1941, returned to Bristol. 

FRANCIS David Albert (born 1 Apr 1939, Doris), Telegraph Inn, Telegraph Rd, Putney Heath (Paulton Methodist 

Infants), c/o Mrs CLAYTON, Tennis Court Cottages, Hallatrow, admitted 7 Nov 1944, left 28 Nov 1944, went to 

Paulton. 



FREED George A.F. Geoffrey (born 28 Apr 1934, Frederick), 71 Great Garden's Rd, Gidea Park, Romford 

(Salisbury Rd, Romford), Ivy Cottage, Station Rd, Hallatrow, admitted 1 Nov 1944, left 4 May 1945, returned to 

Romford. 

GARLICK Ruby (born 12 Oct 1934, Sidney), 19 Cooper Rd, Dudden Hill Lane, Willesden, London NW 10 

(Cooper Rd, Willesden), Mill House, Hallatrow, admitted 30 Sep 1940, left 31 Mar 1941 to join London County 

Council Group.   She was readmitted 22 Sep 1941 (from Dudden Hill Infants, Willesden), lived at Mill House, 

Hallatrow and left 11 May 1945, returning to London. 

GATWARD Alan (born 16 May 1930, Percy), 34 Southview Rd, Loughton (Staples Rd, Loughton), c/o C. 

MAGGS, High St, HL, admitted 18 Sep 1939, left 2 Nov 1939, returned to Loughton.   He was readmitted 15 Oct 

1940 from Staples Rd. School, Loughton, giving his home address as 33 Southview, Loughton, Essex, lived c/o Mrs 

MAGGS, High St, HL, left 6 Jun 1941 and returned to Loughton. 

GRACE Edna (born 30 May 1936, Albert E.), 108a Pollock Rd, New Kent Rd, Walworth, London, SE17 (None), 

c/o Mrs WEBSTER, Sperring's Barton, HL, admitted 14 Oct 1940, left 28 Mar 1941 to join LCC Group. 

GREEN Roy (born 18 Feb 1935, Edward), 30 Elmore Rd, Horfield (Filton Avenue, Bristol), c/o Mrs DIX, Council 

Houses, HL, admitted 26 May 1941, left 22 Jan 1943, returned to Bristol. 

HARES Kenneth Ashton (born 3 Oct 1935, Gilbert), Old Malt House, St. Margolam, Deal, Kent (None), New Rd, 

HL, admitted 3 Jun 1940, left 20 Dec 1940, returned to Deal. 

HAYNES Kenneth (born 15 Apr 1936, --), 11 Whitby Rd, Brislington, Bristol (None), c/o Mrs PREDDY, 48 

Mearns, HL, admitted 22 Apr 1941, left 16 May 1941, returned to Bristol. 

HELPS Iris (born 22 May 1932, Christopher), 26 Tredegar Rd, Fishponds (Dr. BELL's, Fishponds), 25 Rotcombe, 

HL, admitted 13 May 1941, left 31 Jul 1941, returned to Bristol. 

HELPS Kenneth (born 30 Jun 1935, Christopher), 26 Tredegar Rd, Fishponds (Dr. BELL's, Fishponds), 25 

Rotcombe, HL, admitted 13 May 1941, left 31 Jul 1941, returned to Bristol. 

HELPS Leslie (born 3 Aug 1930, Christopher), 26 Tredegar Rd, Fishponds (Dr. BELL's, Fishponds), 25 Rotcombe, 

HL, admitted 13 May 1941, left 31 Jul 1941, returned to Bristol. 

HOLE Brian (born 17 Jul 1935, Reginald), 24 Malefant St, Cathays, Cardiff (Gladstone, Cardiff), Glencoe, HL, 

admitted 3 Sep 1940, left 21 Dec 1945, returned to Cardiff. 

HUGHES Eileen (born 24 Jun 1934, Walter), 141 Brookscroft Rd, Fulbourne Rd, Walthamstow (Chapel End, 

Walthamstow), c/o Mrs EVANS, New Rd, HL, admitted 18 Sep 1939, left 3 Nov 1939, returned to Walthamstow. 

HUTCHINSON Eva Doreen (born 15 Aug 1929, Frederick), 40 Waterfall Rd, New Southgate, London N11 

(Garfield Junior, New Southgate), c/o Mrs MAGGS, New Rd, HL, admitted 21 Sep 1939, left 25 Oct 1939, returned 

to London. 

ISAACS Gloria (born 19 Nov 1939, Angelo), 20 Birkbeck Hill, West Dulwich, London SE21  (None), Rotcombe, 

HL, admitted 3 Jul 1944, left 4 Aug 1944, went to Clutton. 

JARRETT Audrey (born 7 Jun 1931, George), 35 Downend Rd, Fishponds, Bristol (Wendover, Downend), The 

Cottage, The Batch, HL, admitted 14 Jan 1941, left 28 Jan 1941, returned to Bristol. 

JARRETT Raymond (born 7 Apr 1935, George), 35 Downend Rd, Fishponds, Bristol (Wendover, Downend), The 

Cottage, The Batch, HL, admitted 14 Jan 1941, left 28 Jan 1941, returned to Bristol. 

JARVIS Margaret Audrey (born 24 Aug 1935, Ernest), 15 Markmanor Avenue, Walthamstow, London E17 

(Sybourne St, Leyton), c/o Mrs DAVIS, New Rd, HL, admitted 18 Nov 1940, left 31 Mar 1941 to join LCC Group. 

KENNY Doreen (born 24 Feb 1935, George), 12 Compton St, Plaistow, West Ham, London E16 (Holbrook Rd. 

Infants, West Ham), Mearns, HL, admitted 22 Sep 1941, left 2 Nov 1941, went to Bath.   She was readmitted 2 Oct 

1944 (from Evercreech Junior School), lived at 45 Mearns, HL and left 28 Mar 1945, returning to London. 

KERSLAKE Kenneth (born 17 Sep 1933, Thomas), Lansdown Hotel, Clifton Rd, Bristol (Christchurch, Clifton), 

c/o Mrs CLEAVES, Rotcombe, HL, admitted 6 Jan 1941, left 26 Jan 1942, returned to Bristol. 

KERSLAKE Thomas (born 17 Apr 1932, Thomas), Lansdown Hotel, Clifton Rd, Bristol (Christchurch, Clifton), 

c/o Mrs CLEAVES, Rotcombe, HL, admitted 6 Jan 1941, left 26 Jan 1942, returned to Bristol. 

KIBBLE Jean (born 17 Mar 1932, Harold), 68 St. Luke's Crescent, Totterdown, Bristol (Windmill Hill, Bristol), 

c/o Mrs EVANS, 2 Council Houses, HL, admitted 6 Jan 1941, left 1 Aug 1941, went to Paulton. 

KNOWLTON Charles (born 7 Sep 1934, Charles), 8 Densby Terrace, Camden Town, London NW (St. Michael's, 

Arlington Rd, Camden Town), c/o Mrs WEBSTER, Sperring's Barton, HL, admitted 14 Oct 1940, left 31 Mar 1941 

to join LCC Group.   He was readmitted 22 Sep 1941 (from St. Michael's Infants, Arlington Rd, Camden Town), 

lived at Sperring's Barton, HL and left 1 Apr 1942 to go to Timsbury. 

LANSDOWN Brian (born 11 Aug 1931, Benjamin), 63 Hill St, Totterdown, Bristol (Knowle Junior, Bristol), 

Bungay's Hill Farm, HL, admitted 22 Apr 1941, left 6 Mar 1942, returned to Bristol. 



LEWIS Avis (born 28 Aug 1930, Thomas), 30 Prospect Avenue, Charlton Rd, Kingswood (Two Mile Hill, Bristol), 

Lansdown Place, HL, admitted 6 Jan 1941, left 23 Dec 1941 to go to Senior School. 

LEWIS Hazel (born 15 Oct 1935, Thomas), 30 Prospect Avenue, Charlton Rd, Kingswood (Two Mile Hill, 

Bristol), Lansdown Place, HL, admitted 6 Jan 1941, left 22 May 1942, returned to Bristol. 

LEWIS Jack (born 7 Apr 1932, Thomas), 30 Prospect Avenue, Charlton Rd, Kingswood (Two Mile Hill, Bristol), 

Lansdown Place, HL, admitted 6 Jan 1941, left 22 May 1942, returned to Bristol. 

LIPPIATT Margery Helen (born 23 Oct 1934, Edward), The Grounds Farm, Honeybourne, Worcs. (Weston sub 

Edge, Worcs,) c/o Brook Farm, Hallatrow, admitted 14 Oct 1940, left 25 Nov 1941 to go to Marshfield. 

LIPPIATT Richard Carey (born 24 Feb 1931, Edward), The Grounds Farm, Honeybourne, Worcs. (Weston sub 

Edge, Worcs,) c/o Brook Farm, Hallatrow, admitted 14 Oct 1940, left 25 Nov 1941 to go to Marshfield. 

LOADER Anthony (born 5 Feb 1934, Beatrice), 3 Shrewsbury Rd, New Southgate, London N11 (Monteagle 

Infants, Barking), c/o Mrs V. WOODWARD, Batcombe, HL, admitted 22 Sep 1941, left 18 Dec 1942, returned to 

London.   He was readmitted 5 Sep 1944 (from Monteagle, Barking), when his home address was 35 Castle 

Gardens, Dagenham, again lived with Mrs WOODWARD, Batcombe, HL and left 11 May 1945, returning to 

Barking. 

LOADER Constance (born 25 Jan 1931, Beatrice), 3 Shrewsbury Rd, New Southgate, London N11 (Monteagle 

Junior Girls, Barking), c/o Mrs V. WOODWARD, Batcombe, HL, admitted 22 Sep 1941, left 30 Jun 1942 to go to 

Senior School. 

LOXTON John (born 11 Feb 1934, Frederick), 25 Lampard's Buildings, Bath (St. Stephen's, Bath), c/o Mrs 

CURTIS, 3 New Council Houses, HL, admitted 11 May 1942, left 22 May 1942, returned to Bath. 

LOXTON Mary (born 11 Feb 1934, Frederick), 25 Lampard's Buildings, Bath (St. Stephen's, Bath), c/o Mrs 

CURTIS, 3 New Council Houses, HL, admitted 11 May 1942, left 22 May 1942, returned to Bath. 

LYALL Margaret Isabel (born 21 Dec 1935, Alan), 65 Brudenell Rd, Upper Tooting (Franciscan School, 

Tooting), c/o Mrs HORWOOD, Hope Cottage, HL, admitted 5 Sep 1944, left 26 Oct 1944, returned to London. 

MALEK Betty [Hasia] (born 1 May 1937, Woolf), 24 Roundhill Park, Bath (None), Church Hill, HL, admitted 8 

Jun 1942, left 10 Jul 1942, went to Midsomer Norton. 

MEZEN Valerie (born 1 May 1938, Francis), 63 Tichfield Rd, Enfield (Chesterfield Rd, Enfield), c/o Mrs 

KIMBER, Bungalow, Paulton Rd, Hallatrow, admitted 5 Sep 1944, left 15 Sep 1944, returned to London. 

MILLER John (born 28 Jan 1935, William), 56 Alison Rd, Brislington (Wick Rd, Brislington), c/o Mrs CLARE, 

Greyfield Rd, admitted 6 Jan 1941, left 30 Jan 1941, returned to Bristol. 

MILLER Robert (born 18 May 1932, Daisy), 8 Chipstead Gardens, Cricklewood (Alexandra Orphanage, Reading), 

c/o WEEKS, Hallatrow, admitted 7 Oct 1940, left 11 Oct 1940 to join LCC Group in village. 

MOON James (born 14 Apr 1932, William Frank), 5 Footshill Rd, Kingswood, Bristol (High St, Kingswod), 5 

Council Houses, HL, admitted 9 Dec 1940, left 6 Nov 1942 to go to Secondary School.   He was readmitted 25 Jan 

1943 (from Midsomer Norton Secondary School), lived at Rotcombe, HL and left 29 Jun 1943 to go to Senior 

School. 

MORGAN Edward (born 7 Sep 1932, Fred), 22 Bannerman Rd, Easton, Bristol (Lower Easton, Bristol), 29 

Rotcombe, HL, admitted 28 Apr 1941, left 20 Oct 1942, returned to Bristol. 

OSBORNE Elsie (born 1 Nov 1935, Lawrence), ---- (None), 164 Zion Place, Clutton Hill, admitted 22 Sep 1941, 

left 4 Jun 1943, returned to London. 

OSBORNE Jean (born 30 Sep 1932, Lawrence), ---- (Monteagle Junior Girls, Barking), 164 Zion Place, Clutton 

Hill, admitted 22 Sep 1941, left 4 Jun 1943, returned to London. 

OSBORNE Molly (born 6 Apr 1931, Lawrence), ---- (Monteagle Junior Girls, Barking), 164 Zion Place, Clutton 

Hill, admitted 22 Sep 1941, left 30 Jun 1942 to go to Senior School. 

PACKER Esme Helene (born 5 Dec 1935, Leslie), 16 Hillside Avenue, Kingswood (Two Mile Hill, Bristol), 10 

Council Houses, HL, admitted 6 Jan 1941, left 31 Jan 1941, returned to Bristol.  

PADFIELD Jean Mary (born 11 Jan 1934, Harry), 18 Prospect Avenue, Kingswood (Two Mile Hill, Bristol), c/o 

Mrs BRIDGES, Rotcombe, HL, admitted 30 Jun 1941, left 1 Aug 1941, returned to Bristol.   She had previously 

attended HL School (coming from Two Mile Hill School) from 9 Oct 1939 to 6 Feb 1940, living at Rotcombe, HL 

until returning to Bristol.   

PADFIELD Joyce Evelyn (born 18 May 1931, Harry), 18 Prospect Avenue, Kingswood (Two Mile Hill, Bristol), 

29 Rotcombe, HL, admitted 8 Jan 1941, left 24 Jan 1941, returned to Bristol.   She was readmitted 2 Sep 1941 (from 

Two Mile Hill School), lived c/o Mrs PEEK, 6 Council Houses, Hallatrow and left 5 Dec 1941, returning to Bristol.   

She had previously attended HL School (coming from Two Mile Hill School) from 19 Sep 1939 to 6 Feb 1940 and 

lived c/o Mrs BROOKS, Brick Cottages, HL before returning to Bristol. 



PAYNE Freda Mabel (born 9 Aug 1932, Fred), Hornsey (Campsbourne, Hornsey), Lyndhurst, High St, HL, 

admitted 18 Sep 1939, left same day, returned to Hornsey. 

PAYNE Margaret Ruth (born 29 Nov 1928, Fred), Hornsey (Campsbourne, Hornsey), Lyndhurst, High St, HL, 

admitted 18 Sep 1939, left same day, returned to Hornsey. 

PERROTT Graham Albert (born 6 Oct 1932 Frederick), 8 Victoria Terrace, St. Philip's, Bristol (St. Silas' Junior, 

Bristol), c/o Mrs SMITH, 40 Mearns, HL, admitted 3 Mar 1941, left 29 Jul 1943, returned to Bristol. 

PERROTT Royston Cyril (born 30 Mar 1930, Frederick), 8 Victoria Terrace, St. Philip's, Bristol (St. Silas' Junior, 

Bristol), c/o Mrs SMITH, 40 Mearns, HL, admitted 3 Mar 1941, left 30 Jun 1941 to go to Senior School. 

PERRY Shirley Mary (born 10 May 1936, William), 118 St. Mark's Rd, Eastville, Bristol (None), New Rd, HL, 

admitted 24 Apr 1941, left 25 Jul 1947 to go to Timsbury Modern School. 

PYE Rose Irene (born 2 Jan 1927, Alfred), 131 Broomhill Rd, Brislington (St. Luke's, Paddington), Yukon Place, 

HL, admitted 18 Sep 1939, left 22 Sep 1939 to attend Senior School. 

RANSOME John (born 24 Apr 1933, Lewis), 64 Churchhill Rd, West Ham, London E16 (Prince Regent Lane 

Infants, West Ham), Crossways, nr. Timsbury, admitted 22 Sep 1941, left 23 Dec 1941, went to Burnham. 

RANSOME Lydia (born 31 Jul 1935, Lewis), 64 Churchhill Rd, West Ham, London E16 (Prince Regent Lane 

Infants, West Ham), Crossways, HL, admitted 4 Nov 1940, left 31 Mar 1941 to join LCC Group.   She was 

readmitted 22 Sep 1941, not having attended school in the meantime, lived at Crossways, near Timsbury and left 4 

Nov 1941, when she went to Burnham. 

RANSOME Olive (born 17 Nov 1931, Lewis), 64 Churchhill Rd, West Ham, London E16 (Prince Regent Lane 

Junior Girls, West Ham), Crossways, nr. Timsbury, admitted 22 Sep 1941, left 23 Dec 1941, went to Burnham. 

RANSOME Sheila (born 31 Jan 1937, Lewis), 64 Churchhill Rd, West Ham, London E16 (None), Crossways, HL, 

admitted 4 Nov 1940, left 31 Mar 1941 to join LCC Group.  She was readmitted 22 Sep 1941 (with birthday as 31 

Mar 1937), not having attended school in the meantime, lived at Crossways, near Timsbury and left 27 Oct 1941 as 

under age. 

SEYMOUR Terry (born 2 Mar 1935, Edward), 18 Prospect Avenue, Kingswood (Two Mile Hill, Bristol), 29 

Rotcombe, HL, admitted 8 Jan 1941, left 27 Jan 1941, returned to Bristol.   He was readmitted 16 Jun 1941 (from 

Two Mile Hill), lived c/o Mrs PEEK, Council Houses, Hallatrow and left 5 Dec 1941, returning to Bristol.  SMITH 

Graham John (born 14 Feb 1935, Philip), 22 Meadow St, Avonmouth (Avonmouth Junior), 9 Council Houses, HL, 

admitted 9 Dec 1940, left 6 Jan 1941, returned to Bristol. 

SMITH Joan (born 6 Sep 1934, William), Deal, Kent (None), 5 Council Houses, HL, admitted 11 Jun 1940, left 14 

Jun 1940, removed to Clutton. 

STALLION Richard (born 9 Feb 1937, George), 10 Densby Terrace, Camden Town, London NW (None), c/o Mrs 

PLENTY, School House, HL, admitted 14 Oct 1940, left 31 Mar 1941 to join LCC Group. 

STALLION Ronald (born 17 Aug 1935, George), 10 Densby Terrace, Camden Town, London NW (St. Michael's, 

Arlington Rd, Camden Town), c/o Mrs PLENTY, School House, HL, admitted 14 Oct 1940, left 31 Mar 1941 to 

join LCC Group. 

STEPHENS Caroline (born 8 Jan 1931, John), 150 Ashley Rd, Bristol (St. Barnabas, Bristol), c/o Mrs WYATT, 

The Buildings, Hallatrow, admitted 7 May 1941, left 16 May 1941, returned to Bristol.  

STOCKER Ruth Mary (born 28 Dec 1933, Leonard), 150 St. Michael's Hill, Bristol 2 (Fairburn, Napier Rd, 

Bristol & St. George's, Midsomer Norton), c/o Mrs SHERBORNE, Wood Farm, Greyfield, admitted 2 Jul 1941, left 

1 Dec 1942, returned to Bristol. 

TAYLOR Edward Bernard (born 20 Sep 1930, Roland), 16 Knighton Rd, Southmead, Bristol (Fonthill Rd, 

Southmead), 37 Mearns, HL, admitted 6 May 1941, left 14 May 1941, returned to Bristol. 

VEASEY John (born 27 Jul 1936, Frederick), 53 Jubilee Rd, Knowle, Bristol (None), c/o Mrs J. FILER, New Rd, 

HL, admitted 13 Feb 1941, left 14 Feb 1941, returned to Bristol. 

VERMES Charles Frederick (born 7 Jul 1934, George), 6 Parliament Hill, London NW3 - from Austria 

(Pennyoak, Gerrard's Cross, Bucks.), c/o Mrs CLEAVES, High St, HL, admitted 2 May 1944, left 29 Jun 1945, 

returned to London. 

VERMES Irene Edith (born 14 Dec 1935, George), 6 Parliament Hill, London NW3 - from Austria (Pennyoak, 

Gerrard's Cross, Bucks.), c/o Mrs CLEAVES, High St, HL, admitted 2 May 1944, left 29 Jun 1945, returned to 

London. 

WAUGH Eric William (born 15 Dec 1929, Gilbert), 19 Lime Tree Grove, Shirley, Croydon (Shirley, Croydon), 

c/o Mrs GORE, Greyfield, HL, admitted 9 Oct 1939, left 22 Dec 1939, returned to Croydon. 

WEEKS Edna Molly (born 27 Apr 1932, Henry John), 12 Eversley Crescent, St. Leonards (St. Paul's, St. 

Leonard's), Halcyon House, HL, admitted 24 Sep 1940, left 4 Dec 1940, returned to Hastings. 



WELLS Daphne (born 14 Jul 1933, Sidney), 11 Hughenden Rd, Clifton, Bristol (Torwood House, Redland), High 

Littleton House, HL, admitted 27 Nov 1940, left 29 Jan 1941, returned to Bristol. 

WELLS Peter (born 19 May 1936, Sidney), 11 Hughenden Rd, Clifton, Bristol (None), High Littleton House, HL, 

admitted 27 Nov 1940, left 13 Dec 1940 as under age. 

WESCOMBE Sylvia Jean (born 23 Jan 1936, Frederick), 17 Lysia Rd, Fulham, London SW (None), Mrs FORD, 

194 Greyfield, Clutton, admitted 21 Oct 1940, left 1 Nov 1940, returned to Fulham. 

WILLIAMS Anthony (born 4 Apr 1935, Gilbert), 50 Vicarage Rd, Whitehall, Bristol (Whitehall), c/o Mrs 

WILLIAMS, Zion Place, admitted 14 Jan 1941, left 15 Jan 1941, returned to Bristol. 

WILLIAMS Junita (born 17 Apr 1932, Gilbert), 50 Vicarage Rd, Whitehall, Bristol (Whitehall), c/o Mrs 

WILLIAMS, Zion Place, admitted 14 Jan 1941, left 15 Jan 1941, returned to Bristol. 

WILLIAMS Leslie (born 10 May 1936, Walter), 93 Leighton Rd, Kentish Town, London NW (None), c/o 

Vicarage, HL, admitted 14 Oct 1940, left 31 Mar 1941 to join LCC Group.   He was readmitted 22 Sep 1941, not 

having attended school in the meantime, lived at The Vicarage, HL and left 6 Jul 1945, returning to London. 

WINTER Peter William de (born 22 Aug 1933, Geo. WHEELER), Parents at 5 Council Houses, Hallatrow 

(Paulton Junior), c/o Mrs WYATT, Hallatrow, admitted 15 Mar 1943, left 30 Jul 1943, returned to Paulton. 

WOODS Leonard (born 6 Sep 1929, George), 44 Kitsbury Rd, Berkhamstead, Hertford (Chapel End, 

Walthamstow), c/o Mrs EVANS, New Rd, HL, admitted 18 Sep 1939, left 3 Nov 1939, returned to Loughton. 

WOODS Ronald (born 14 Oct 1934, George), 44 Kitsbury Rd, Berkhamstead, Hertford (None), c/o Mrs EVANS, 

New Rd, HL, admitted 18 Sep 1939, left 3 Nov 1939, returned to Loughton.  

YEANDEL John (born 5 Mar 1935, Samuel), Horfield Common, Horfield (Sheridan Rd, Horfield), c/o Mrs FORD, 

Crossways, HL, admitted 3 Sep 1940, left 13 Jan 1941 to go to Clutton School. 

 

 


